

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY U.S. ARMY COMBAT CAPABILITIES DEVELOPMENT COMMAND GROUND VEHICLE SYSTEMS CENTER 6501 E. 11 MILE ROAD

WARREN, MICHIGAN 48397-5000

FCDD-GVD 27 July 2022

MEMORANDUM FOR All U.S. Army Combat Capabilities Development Command Ground Vehicle Systems Center (DEVCOM GVSC) Personnel

SUBJECT: DEVCOM GVSC Policy Memorandum - Environmental Policy

1. References:

- a. Army Regulations AR 200-1 & AR 200-2.
- b. Executive Order (EO) 13693, March 19, 2015.
- c. ISO 14001:2015 An International Standard for Environmental Management System (EMS).
- 2. PURPOSE. Environmental Management Policy affirms DEVCOM GVSC's intent to operate in an environmentally responsible manner and emphasizes continual improvement of the environmental performance of its products, services, and processes in support of its mission and vision. DEVCOM GVSC and its management is committed to reducing its environmental footprint while carrying out its mission of developing, integrating, and sustaining the right technology solutions and providing full life cycle engineering support for all manned and unmanned systems across the ground vehicle domain.
- 3. POLICY. To support DEVCOM GVSC's EMS, all personnel (government and contractor) will conduct themselves accordingly and perform the following duties:
- a. Continually improve DEVCOM GVSC's EMS and enhance the environmental performance of all activities, products, and services including areas not subject to regulation.
- b. Ensure compliance with applicable local, state, and federal environmental laws, regulations, policies, and all other compliance obligations for which DEVCOM GVSC subscribes.
- c. Establish objectives and plans to protect the environment through active pollution prevention to counteract adverse effects to the environment where practical.

FCDD-GVD

SUBJECT: DEVCOM GVSC Policy Memorandum - Environmental Policy

- d. Increase recycling and educate all associates of their environmental responsibilities.
- e. Commitment of top management to environmental protection and reduction of risk of adverse environmental impact.
- 5. EXPIRATION. This policy supersedes all previous GVSC environmental policies and will remain in effect until superseded or rescinded.
- 6. POINT OF CONTACT. Questions regarding this policy may be directed to DEVCOM GVSC Environmental, Safety and Occupational Health Team, 586.282.6008 or mohammad.arif3.civ@army.mil.

MICHAEL CADIEUX Director